
 

Ordinary meeting business paper
Wednesday, 19 June 2024

commencing 10.00 am
Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 19 June 2024 
 
OPENING OF THE MEETING 

In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s 
Council meeting are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the 
confidential session).  

•   All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any 
personal information about another individual without their consent.  

•   Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments 
made by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the 
comments.  

•   This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the 
Council in accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

Please ensure that mobile phones and other electronic devised are turned off or are in silent 
mode for the duration of the meeting. 

STATEMENT OF ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS  

In accordance with clause 3.23 of Council’s Code of Meeting Practice, councillors are 
reminded of their Oath or Affirmation of Office made at or before their first meeting of the 
council made under section 233A of the Act, to undertake their civic duties in the best 
interests of the people they represent and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 
powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 
any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

Councillors are reminded of their obligations under Council’s Code of Conduct to disclose 
and appropriately manage conflicts of interest in matters being considered at council 
meetings. All declarations of conflicts of interest will be recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting at which the declaration was made.  

APPLICATI
[...]
olicy)  ............................................................................. 
 

 
9 - 51 

 
 9.2   2024 Local Government NSW Annual Conference motion  ................................ 

 
52 - 53 

 
 9.3   Retail water bad debt write-off  ............................................................................ 

 
54 - 55 

 
10.   Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports  
 
 10.1   Woodburn Flood recovery and Water Quality Improvement 

Program - Tender Award  .................................................................................... 
 

 
56 - 76 

 
 10.2   Northern Rivers Watershed Initiative  .................................................................. 

 
77 - 79 

 
 10.3   Mullumbimby connection to the Rous bulk supply  .............................................. 

 
80 - 94 

 
 10.4   Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant - update 

(retracted)  
 

 

 
11.   Policies  
 
 11.1   Policy review - Pensioner Concession policy, Retail Water 

Customer Account Assistance policy  .................................................................. 
 

 
95 - 103 

 
12.   Information reports (cover report) ……………………………………… 104 



 

  
 12.1   Water production and consumption - May 2024  ................................................. 

 
105 - 118 

 
 12.2   Investments May 2024  ........................................................................................ 

 
119 - 125 

 
 12.3   Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update  ............................... 

 
126 - 132 

 
 12.4   Councillor Ndiaye's Delegate Report - Myall Creek  ............................................ 

 
133 - 136 

 
 12.5   Councillor Ndiaye's Delegate Report - Rainforest 

Connections Conference  .................................................................................... 
 

 
137 - 142 

 
 12.6   Reports/Actions pending  ..................................................................................... 

 
143 - 145 

 
13.   Confidential matters ………………………………………………………. 

 
146 

 
 13.1   Workplace consolidation - status update June 2024  .......................................... 

 
147 - 184 

 
 13.2   Chair's minute - Annual Performance Review - General 

Manager  .............................................................................................................. 
 

 
185 

 
14.   Close of business 

 
 

 



Rous County Council Meeting Minutes 17 April 2024

 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING HELD WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 
2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 

 
 
 

1 OPENING OF MEETING 
 

The Chair opened the meeting at 10.06 am. 

 
In attendance: 

Voting Committee: 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council (via ‘Teams’) 

Rous County Council: 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Delivery and Planning 
• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 
• Lauren Edwards, Governance and Risk Manager 
• Robyn Saurine, Risk and Assurance Specialist 
• Robyn Waldron, Executive Assistant 

Apologies 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

 
2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 

 
 

3 APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE OR ATTENDANCE 
BY AUDIO - VIRTUAL LINK 

 

RESOLVED (Cadwallader/Gordon) that Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Cr Michael Lyon and Cr Rod 
Bruem attend the Councill meeting by audio-visual link due to being unable to attend in 
person. 

Page 1 Agenda
[...]
) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Rod Bruem and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 2 
Carried 

 
 

Cr Rod Bruem joined the meeting 10:27am and stated he had been trying to join via link 
without success until near the closure of the meeting. 

APOLOGIES 

RESOLVED [17/24] (Humphrys/Cadwallader) due to audio-virtual link technical issues, 
apologies were received from Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Bruem. 

 
Apologies (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye 1 
Carried 

 
 
 

12 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
 

There being no further business the meeting closed at 10.29 am. 

Page 6



 

Rous County Council Extraordinary Meeting Minutes 15 May 2024 

 
MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH 
STREET, LISMORE 
 
 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.19 am. 
 
In attendance: 
Councillors 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Council Officers 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Transformation and Strategy 
• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 
• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 
• Marit Schallert, Assets Systems Project Manager 
 
Apologies 
Nil  

  
  

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
  
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
Nil. 
  
3 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 

RESOLVED [18/24] (Cadwallader/Rob) that Council move into Closed Council with the 
press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 

Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if disclosed:  
 i) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

CARRIED  

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 
 

Rous County Council Extraordinary Meeting Minutes 15 May 2024 

3.1 Digital Transformation 
 

RESOLVED [19/24] (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council: 

1. Accept the tender submitted by Exco Partners for the provision of a new Enterprise 
Resource Planning, Enterprise Asset Management and Customer Relationship 
Management system and associated processes. 

2. Delegate the General Manager authority to finalise and execute the project 
contract(s) with Exco Partners (and /or their sub-contractors) up to the amount shown 
on Table 1. 

 
Digital Transformation (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 

 

RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 

RESOLVED [20/24] (Cadwallader/Rob) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
CARRIED 

The meeting moved to Open Council at 10.38am 
 
 
The General Manager read to the meeting the following resolution of Council. 
 
RESOLVED [19/24] (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council: 

1. Accept the tender submitted by Exco Partners for the provision of a new Enterprise 
Resource Planning, Enterprise Asset Management and Customer Relationship 
Management system and associated processes. 

2. Delegate the General Manager authority to finalise and execute the project contract(s) 
w
[...]
nsed plumber for adequacy 
and compliance with relevant standards.   
 

• Staff recommend writing-off the excess water usage as a result of the work performed by 
Rous and the inability to identify the cause of the leak with absolute certainty.  

 
  

Recommendation
That Council approve the write-off of $7,922.94 in water charges from Oats’ account (10625-
10000-2).

Page 54 Agenda Item 9.3



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 June 2024  

Calculation of the proposed credit adjustment 
 

Estimated Usage for 16/11/2023 to 20/02/2024 using same quarter last year 
average daily usage (ADU) 
   
 Estimated ADU 0.1122 
 Number of days 96 
 Estimated usage 10.7712 
 Estimated charge $32.74 
   
 Actual billed amount $7,955.68 
 Less estimated charge $32.74 
 Proposed credit adjustment $7,922.94 
 
Governance 
• Legal 

The proposal has been assessed against the write-off criteria under clause 131 and 213 of the 
Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 and it satisfies the requirements of that provision, 
being a charge not lawfully recoverable. 

• Finance 

Rous does not encounter many instances where debt write-off is required through active debtor 
management or through water meter malfunction. This write-off is immaterial to Council’s Long 
Term Financial Plan. 

 
Conclusion 
It is recommended that Council approve the write-off of $7,922.94 as per the recommendation. 

 

Page 55



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 June 2024  

Woodburn Flood Recovery and Water Quality Improvement 
Program - Tender Award  

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council:  

1. Accept the tender submission made by Ledonne Constructions Pty Ltd of $1,580,623.30 
incl. GST (lump sum contract price) for the Woodburn Bores Replacement Infrastructure 
Design and Construct contract (Contract); and  

2. Authorise the General Manager to sign the Contract on behalf of Council. 

 
Background  
The NSW Government has provided $
[...]
elle 
Saffin ahead of the 2023 NSW State election as an initial series of actions. This commitment 
was based on a submission to deliver 4 headline (‘shovel-ready’) projects to the value of 
$5M.  Based on this package, a detailed project plan has now been lodged with DRNSW.  It 
is anticipated that a funding deed will be entered into with DRNSW early in 2024/25.   
 
 
 
 

Page 79

https://www.northernriversjo.nsw.gov.au/prioritiesand-projects/biodiverse-natural
https://www.northernriversjo.nsw.gov.au/prioritiesand-projects/biodiverse-natural


Rous County Council Meeting 19 June 2024 

Mullumbimby connection to the Rous bulk water supply 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

Recommendation 

That Council resolves that: 

1. Byron Shire Council will not be required to make capital connection contributions, should
they request to permanently connect the Mullumbimby local water supply area to the
Rous County Council bulk water supply.

2. Any requests to permanently connect to the Rous bulk water network will be reviewed on
a case-by-case basis utilising the methodology within this report.

Background 

Byron Shire Council (BySC) has commenced community consultation on their Mullumbimby Water 

Supply Strategy. This long-term strategy is seeking to address water supply security for the local 

supply area of Mullumbimby.  

The strategy considers four possible scenarios to meet the town’s needs for water for both existing 

customers and future developments over time. The executive summary for the BySC Mullumbimby 

Water Supply Strategy is Attachment 1 to this report. 

The purpose of this report is to clarify for BySC what the potential costs of a connection to the 

Rous supply would be, in lieu of historical development contributions within this local supply area, 

so that the information can be incorporated into their comparison of potential options for the 

Mullumbimby local supply area. 

Mullumbimby Water Capacity and 
[...]
. The Council-wide Water Supply and Sewerage Strategic Plan (draft, 2017) and financial plan should 
be reviewed to incorporate the adopted strategy for Mullumbimby water supply. Annual reviews of capital 
and operating expenditure and financial planning should also be undertaken. 

Page 93



  Mullumbimby Water Supply Strategy 

 

  Page X 
 

Table 6: Mullumbimby water supply strategy implementation - cost estimates 

Delivery Program year Year 5 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 1 

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Action/cost estimate (2021 $’000) Ten-year 
cost 

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 

Emergency pipeline extension - planning, 
design and approval 

100 100          

Emergency pipeline extension - 
construction 

1,182  1,182         

Pipeline duplication - planning, design 
and approval 

100  150         

Pipeline duplication - construction 1,182   2,500        

Emergency water supply - purchase of 
water (allowance) 

170 50 60 60        

WTP upgrades 330 106 112 112        

Regional water supply - purchase of 
water 

4,800    650 660 670 690 700 710 720 

Asset management planning  200  100 100        

Drought management plan review 50 50          

Consultation 170 50 50 50 20       

Heritage management 100  50 50        

Totals 9,751 356 1,704 2,872 670 660 670 690 700 710 720 
 

Planning and approvals Construction Operation 

P
age 94



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 June 2024  

Policy review - Pensioner Concession policy, Retail Water 
Customer Account Assistance policy 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Organisational Services (Helen McNeil) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council:  

1. Revoke the Pensioner Concession policy dated 19 November 2014 and any policy 
revived as a result of the revocation. 

2. Publicly exhibit the revised draft Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy 
(Attachment 1) for a period of 28 days, and:  
(a) Should no public submissions be received: 

(i) The Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy dated 17 August 2022 is 
revoked and any policies revived as a result of the revocation effective 19 June 
2024; and 

(ii) The revised Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy is adopted 
effective 19 June 2024.  

 
(b) Should any public submission be received, those submissions, and the proposal in 

relation to the revocation and adoption of the Retail Water Customer Account 
Assistance policy, be considered by Council at its next meeting. 

 

 
Background  
Council’s policies are continually reviewed for suitability and currency to promote and deliver 
continuous improvement and ensure legislative compliance. 
 
The policies outlined below were reviewed as part of the ordinary review cycle or due to legislative 
triggers. 
 
1. Pensioner Concession policy – proposed for revocation 
The concessions available for pensioners in relation to rates and charges (including water charges) 
are regulated by and detailed in the Local Government Act 1993 (‘LG Act’)1. 
The pensioner concession rebate program under the LG Act is administered by councils.  At the 
end of each financial year councils can claim back from the NSW State Government 55% of the 
pensioner concessions granted during the period.  
To complement the requirements of the LG Act, Council maintains comprehensive Pensioner 
Concession Guidelines (‘Guidelines’) and a ‘pensioner concession rebates’ landing page on its 
website2.  This information is in plain English and relates to eligibility criteria, rebate amounts, and 
the application process.  
The Pensioner Concession policy currently in-force (Attachment 1) is a pre-Rous Water, Far North 
Coast Weeds, and Richmond River County Council amalgamation document. The content of the 
policy does not add anything further to the requirements already detailed in the LG Act and 
captured in a more accessible and informative format within Council’s Guidelines.  
For these reasons, this policy is recommended
[...]
 at the June council meeting. 

 
Make a submission to the Office of Local Government seeking to permit county 
councils to include capital revenue in the assessment of financial performance. 
Prepare a submission for the 2024 LGNSW Annual Conference for consideration 
by Council at June meeting. 
COMPLETED – refer to report furnished to 19 June 2024 Council meeting. 

 
 
  
 

Page 145



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 June 2024 

Confidential matters 
Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council move into Closed Council to consider the following matters and the meeting be 
closed to members of the public and press based on the grounds detailed below: 

Report  Workplace consolidation – property disposal 

Grounds for closure 1. Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed: 
(i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who   

supplied it, or 
(ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the 

Council, or 
(iii). reveal a trade secret,  and  

2.  (g) matters affecting the security of the council, councillors, 
council staff or council property, 

 
Report Annual Performance Review – General Manager 

Grounds for closure 
1. Section 10A(2) personal matters concerning particular 

individuals (other than councillors). 
 

Section 10A, Local Government Act, 1993: 
A Council may close to the public only so much of its meeting as comprises the receipt or 
discussion of any of the following: 
 
Section 10A(2): 
2. personnel matters concerning particular individuals (other than councillors), 
3. the personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer, 
4. information that would, if disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom 

the Council is conducting (or proposes to conduct) business, 
5. commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if disclosed: 

(i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it, or 
(ii). confe

Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 2024 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH 
STREET, LISMORE 
 
 
 
1 OPENING OF MEETING 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.05 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
 
Council Officers: 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services 
• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager, Planning and Delivery 
• Jonathan Patina, Finance Manager 

  
1 OPENING OF MEETING 
 
  
2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
  
3 APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE OR ATTENDANCE 

BY AUDIO-VIRTUAL LINK 
 
RESOLVED [21/24] (Cadwallader/Lyon) that Council accept Cr Sandra Humphrys apology 
for being unable to attend the Councill meeting.  
 
Apologies and applications for leave of absence or attendance by audio-virtual link 
(Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Sandra Humphrys 2 
Carried 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

 
  
4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED [22/24] (Gordon/Lyon) that the Minutes of the meeting held 17 April 2024 be 
approved as presented. 
 
Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Sandra Humphrys 2 
Carried 
 
  
5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 

RESOLVED [23/24] (Cadwallader/Gordon) that the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting 
held 15 May 2024 be approved as presented. 
 
Confirmation of Minutes of Extraordinary Council meeting (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Sandra Humphrys 2 
Carried 
 
  
6 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 

• Councillor Big Rob declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda item 13.1 Workplace 
consolidation - status update report June 2024 and will vacate the Council meeting for 
discussion and voting on that item. 

• General Manager declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 13.2 Chair’s Minute: 
Annual Performance Review – General Manager and will vacate the Council meeting for 
discussion and voting on that item. 

  
7 MATTERS OF URGENCY 
 
Nil. 
 
  
8 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 
 
Nil. 
 
 
  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

9 GROUP MANAGER ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES 
  
9.1 Final draft Operational plan (incorporating the 2024/25 Budget and 'Revenue' policy) 

 
RESOLVED [24/24] (Lyon/Cadwallader) that Council:  

1. Note no submissions were lodged by members of the public during the exhibition period.  
2. Receive and note staff submissions as outlined in this report.  
3. Adopt the final draft Operational Plan (incorporating the 2024/25 Budget and ‘Revenue’ 

policy) as attached to this report.  
 
Final draft Operational plan (incorporating the 2024/25 Budget and 'Revenue' policy) 
(Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Sandra Humphrys 2 
Carried 
  
9.2 2024 Local Government NSW Annual Conference motion 

 
RESOLVED [25/24] (Rob/Cadwallader) that Council support the submission of the proposed 
motion outlined in this report to the Local Government NSW Annual Conference being held 
on 17-19 November 2024. 
 
2024 Local Government NSW Annual Conference motion (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Sandra Humphrys 2 
Carried 
  
9.3 Retail water bad debt write-off 

 
RESOLVED [26/24] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council approve the write-off of $7,922.94 in 
water charges from Oats’ account (10625-10000-2). 
 
Retail water bad debt write-off (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Sandra Humphrys 2 
Carried 
 
 
 
  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

10 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 
  
10.1 Woodburn Flood recovery and Water Quality Improvement Program - Tender Award 

 
RESOLVED [27/24] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council:  

1. Accept the tender submission made by Ledonne Constructions Pty Ltd of $1,580,623.30 
incl. GST (lump sum contract price) for the Woodburn Bores Replacement Infrastructure 
Design and Construct contract (Contract); and  

2. Authorise the General Manager to sign the Contract on behalf of Council.  
 
Woodburn Flood recovery and Water Quality Improvement Program - Tender 
(Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Sandra Humphrys 2 
Carried 

 
Councillor Sarah Ndiaye joined the meeting 10:25am 
  
10.2 Northern Rivers Watershed Initiative 

 
RESOLVED [28/24] (Cadwallader/Gordon) that Council receive and note the proposed 
arrangements for Stage 1 implementation of the Northern Rivers Watershed Initiative.  
 
Northern Rivers Watershed Initiative (Resolution) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 
7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sandra Humphrys 1 
Carried 
 
  
10.3 Mullumbimby connection to the Rous bulk supply 

 
RESOLVED [29/24] (Lyon/Bruem) that Council resolves:  

1. Byron Shire Council will not be required to make capital connection contributions, should 
they request to permanently connect the Mullumbimby local water supply area to the 
Rous County Council bulk water supply.  

2. Any requests to permanently connect to the Rous bulk water network will be reviewed on 
a case-by-case basis utilising the methodology within this report. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

Mullumbimby connection to the Rous bulk supply (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 
7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sandra Humphrys 1 
Carried 
 
  
10.4 Marom Creek Water Treatment Plant - update 

 
Item retracted and will be placed in a future meeting. 
 
  
11 POLICIES 
 
  
11.1 Policy review - Pensioner Concession policy, Retail Water Customer Account 

Assistance policy 
 

RESOLVED [30/24] (Cadwallader/Ndiaye) that Council: - 

1. Revoke the Pensioner Concession policy dated 19 November 2014 and any policy 
revived as a result of the revocation. 

2. Publicly exhibit the revised draft Retail Water Customer Account Assistance 
policy(Attachment 1) for a period of 28 days, and: 

(a) Should no public submissions be received: 
(i)  The Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy dated 17 August 2022 

is revoked and any policies revived as a result of the revocation effective 19 
June2024; and 

(ii)  The revised Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy is adopted 
effective 19 June 2024. 

 (b) Should any public submission be received, those submissions, and the proposal 
in relation to the revocation and adoption of the Retail Water Customer Account 
Assistance policy, be considered by Council at its next meeting. 

 
Policy review - Pensioner Concession policy, Retail Water Customer Account 
Assistance policy (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 
7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sandra Humphrys 1 
Carried 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

12 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT) 
 
RESOLVED [31/24] (Rob/Bruem) that the following information reports be received and 
noted:  
1. Water production and consumption – May 2024 
2. Investments 
3. Audit, Risk and Implementation Committee meeting – 30 April 2024 
4. Councillor Ndiaye’s Delegate Report – Myall Creek Massacre Commemoration Trip 

with Rous County Council 
5. Councillor Ndiaye’s Delegate Report – Rainforest Connections 2024 Conference 
6. Reports/Actions pending. 

Information reports (cover report) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 
7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sandra Humphrys 1 
Carried 
 
  
13 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [32/24] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council move into Closed Council with the 
press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 
 

Report  13.1  Workplace consolidation – property disposal 

Grounds for closure 1. Section 10A(2)(d) 
commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if 
disclosed: 
i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who   

supplied it, or 
ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the 

Council, or 
iii). reveal a trade secret,  and  

2.  (g) matters affecting the security of the council, councillors, 
council staff or council property, 

 
Report 13.2  Annual Performance Review – General Manager 

Grounds for closure 
1. Section 10A(2) personal matters concerning particular 

individuals (other than councillors). 
 
CARRIED 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 11:10am  
Councillor Big Rob left the meeting 11:10am.  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

13.1 Workplace consolidation - status update June 2024 
 

RESOLVED [33/24] (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council:  

1.    Approve the sale methodology outlined in this report for the following properties: 
(a)  131 Kyogle Street, South Lismore, 
(b)  320 Wyrallah Road, Monaltrie, and 
(c)  20 Conway Street, Lismore. 

 
2.   In relation to the sale of the above properties, for a period of 24 months from the date of 

this resolution: 
(a)  Authorise the General Manager to do and sign all things necessary to appoint a 

selling agent/s. 
(b)  Approve an annual advertising budget of $15,000. 
(c)  Authorise the Chair and General Manager to sign the necessary documentation 

underseal to affect the sale/s in accordance with (1) above. 
 
3. Endorse the exit strategy for 218-232 Molesworth Street and approve the make good 

budget identified in this report including the disposal of surplus furniture, fittings or 
chattels by the methods identified in this report. 

 
 
Councillor Big Rob rejoined the meeting at 11:28am 

General Manager and staff left the meeting at 11.30am 
 
Workplace consolidation - status update June 2024 (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests Cr Big Rob 1 
Absent Cr Sandra Humphrys 1 
Carried 
 
  
13.2 Chair's minute - Annual Performance Review - General Manager 

 
RESOLVED [34/24] (Mustow/Cadwallader) that Council:  

1. Accept the recommendation of the Chair and Councillors that assessed the General 
Manager’s annual review on 15 May 2024 as ‘More than Satisfactory’. 

2. Agree to the recommended change to the General Manager’s total remuneration 
package (TRP) as specified in the report. 

 
RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [35/24] (Bruem/Ndiaye) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
CARRIED 

The meeting moved to Open Council at 11:32am 
 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 June 2024 

General Manager and Group Manager Organisational Services rejoined the meeting at 
11:32am 
 
The General Manager read to the meeting the following resolution of Council: 
 
RESOLVED [33/24] (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council:  

1.    Approve the sale methodology outlined in this report for the following properties: 
(a)  131 Kyogle Street, South Lismore, 
(b)  320 Wyrallah Road, Monaltrie, and 
(c)  20 Conway Street, Lismore. 

 
2.   In relation to the sale of the above properties, for a period of 24 months from the date of 

this resolution: 
(a)  Authorise the General Manager to do and sign all things necessary to appoint a 

selling agent/s. 
(b)  Approve an annual advertising budget of $15,000. 
(c)  Authorise the Chair and General Manager to sign the necessary documentation 

underseal to affect the sale/s in accordance with (1) above. 
3.    Endorse the exit strategy for 218-232 Molesworth Street and approve the make 

good budget identified in this report including the disposal of surplus furniture, 
fittings or chattels by the methods identified in this report. 

 
The Chair read the resolution. 
 
RESOLVED [34/24] (Mustow/Cadwallader) that Council:  

3. Accept the recommendation of the Chair and Councillors that assessed the General 
Manager’s annual review on 15 May 2024 as ‘More than Satisfactory’. 

4. Agree to the recommended change to the General Manager’s total remuneration 
package (TRP) as specified in the report. 

 
Chair's minute - Annual Performance Review - General Manager (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big 
Rob 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent Cr Sandra Humphrys 1 
Carried 
 
  
14 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.35 am. 
 


